

Seattle University School of Law
Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Centers, Programs, and Events

11-18-2013

Brief of Appellants

Lorraine Bannai
Seattle University School of Law

Robert S. Chang
Seattle University School of Law

Charlotte Garden
Seattle University School of Law

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Attorneys for Appellants

Follow this and additional works at: http://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center

 Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellants, *Arce v. Huppenthal*, Nos. 13-15657, 13-15760 (9th Cir. Nov. 18, 2013).

This Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons.

Docket No. 13-15657(L), 13-15760

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

MAYA ARCE, SEAN ARCE, KORINA ELIZA LOPEZ
LORENZO LOPEZ, JR., MARGARITA ELENA DOMINGUEZ
and NICOLAS ADRIAN DOMINGUEZ,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN HUPPENTHAL, Superintendent of Public Instruction, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Arizona (Tucson),
No. 10-cv-00623-AWT · Honorable A. Wallace Tashima*

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

RICHARD M. MARTINEZ, ESQ.
LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD M. MARTINEZ
300 South Convent Avenue
Tucson, Arizona 85701
(520) 327-4797 Telephone
(520) 320-9090 Facsimile

ANJANA MALHOTRA, ESQ.
SUNY BUFFALO LAW SCHOOL
518 O'Brian Hall, North Campus
Buffalo, New York 14260-1100
(716) 645-3696 Telephone
(716) 645-6199 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Appellants Maya Arce, Sean Arce, Korina Eliza Lopez,
Lorenzo Lopez, Jr., Margarita Elena Dominguez and Nicolas Adrian Dominguez*

Additional Counsel Listed Inside Cover



SUJAL J. SHAH, ESQ.
JENNIFER MIKOLEVINE, ESQ.
MARCELO QUIÑONES, ESQ.
BINGHAM McCUTCHEN, LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 393-2000 Telephone
(415) 393-2286 Facsimile

LORRAINE BANNAI, ESQ.
ROBERT S. CHANG, ESQ.
CHARLOTTE GARDEN, ESQ
FRED. T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR
LAW AND EQUALITY
RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
1215 East Columbia Street, Law Annex
Seattle, Washington 98122
(206) 398-4025 Telephone
(206) 398-4162 Facsimile

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

 Legislative Proposals and Enactment of H.B. 22819

 Enforcement of H.B. 228113

 TUSD Appeal and ALJ Proceeding17

 Compelled Elimination of MAS.....19

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT20

STANDARD OF REVIEW23

ARGUMENT24

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING
 SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL
 PROTECTION CLAIMS.....24

 A. The District Court Erred in Granting Defendants
 Summary Judgment *Sua Sponte*24

 B. A.R.S. § 15-112 Facially Discriminates And Was
 Enacted And Enforced With Discriminatory Intent27

 1. A.R.S. § 15-112 Facially Discriminates On the
 Basis of Ethnicity and Race.....27

2.	A.R.S. § 15-112 Was Enacted And Enforced With Discriminatory Intent.....	28
C.	A.R.S. § 15-112 Uniquely Burdens Mexican Americans Who Seek Ethnic Studies Courses To Remedy Past Discrimination in Education	36
D.	Even If the Court Does Not Find Strict Scrutiny Applies, A.R.S. § 15-112 Fails Rational Basis Review	38
II.	A.R.S. § 15-112 IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE, LEADING TO ITS ARBITRARY AND DISCRIMINATORY ENFORCEMENT AGAINST MAS	39
A.	The Statute Is Facially Vague Because It Allows Officials To Enforce It In An Arbitrary And Discriminatory Manner.....	40
1.	A.R.S. § 15-112(A)(2) Gives Officials Unfettered Discretion To Determine When A Course Or Class Promotes “Resentment Towards A Race Or Class Of People.”	40
2.	A.R.S. § 15-112(A)(4) Vests Officials With Unfettered Discretion To Determine When A Course Or Class “Advocate[s] Ethnic Solidarity Instead Of The Treatment Of Pupils As Individuals.”	41
B.	Material Issues Of Fact Exist As To Whether A.R.S. § 15-112 Is Vague As Applied.....	42
C.	The ALJ Did Not Clarify the Meaning of A.R.S. § 15-112	44
III.	DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE FIRST AMENDMENT WHEN THEY ELIMINATED MAS	45
A.	The First Amendment Applies To Decisions To Remove Materials From The Curriculum	46

B.	Questions Of Material Fact Exist As To Whether Defendants Eliminated Forty-Three MAS Classes And Seven Books Based On Ideology Rather Than Legitimate Pedagogical Concerns.....	49
C.	A.R.S. § 15-112 Is Facially Overbroad Because It Prohibits or Will Chill a Substantial Amount of Protected Speech.....	52
1.	The Phrases “Any Courses or Classes” and “Includes Any” Are Overbroad Because a Violation in a Single Class Period Can Result in the Termination of an Entire Program.....	52
2.	The Phrase “Promote Resentment Toward a Race or Class of People” Is Overbroad	54
IV.	BECAUSE SECTION (A)(3) IS NOT SEVERABLE UNDER ARIZONA LAW, A.R.S. § 15-112 SHOULD BE INVALIDATED IN ITS ENTIRETY.....	58
A.	Section (A)(3) Was a Driving Force Behind the Statute and It Is Unlikely the Legislature Would Have Enacted the Statute Without It.....	58
B.	Section (A)(3) Cannot Be Severed Without Substantially Impairing the Legislative Intent and Purpose of the Statute.....	60
C.	The Absence Of A Severability Clause Signals The Legislators’ Intent To Have All Provisions Operate Together, Or Not At All.....	61
	CONCLUSION.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	64

ADDENDUM 1 A-1

ADDENDUM 2 A-3

ADDENDUM 3 A-5

ADDENDUM 4 A-7

ADDENDUM 5 A-10

ADDENDUM 6 A-12

ADDENDUM 7 A-14

ADDENDUM 8 A-22

ADDENDUM 9 A-25

ADDENDUM 10 A-28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> , 752 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Arakaki v. Hawaii</i> , 314 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	46, 49, 56
<i>Cal. Parents for the Equalization of Educ. Materials v. Noonan</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	36
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	24
<i>Cogswell v. City of Seattle</i> , 347 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2003)	50
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)	45
<i>Committee Concerning Cmty. Improvement v. City of Modesto</i> , 583 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2009)	30, 31
<i>Corales v. Bennett</i> , 567 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Coszalter v. City of Salem</i> , 320 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2003)	50
<i>Delcarpio v St. Tammany Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 350 (E.D. La. 1994).....	51
<i>Dep't of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	58

Diaz v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist.,
733 F.2d 660 (9th Cir. 1984)29

Doe v. Vill. of Mamaroneck,
462 F. Supp. 2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)33

Downs v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.,
228 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2000)46, 47

Flores v. Pierce,
617 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1980)33

Gomillion v. Lightfoot,
364 U.S. 339 (1960).....30

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....40

Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. St. Bernard Parish,
649 F. Supp. 2d 805 (E.D. La. 2009)31

Greene v. Solano Cnty. Jail,
513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)25

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
484 U.S. 260 (1988).....48

Hull v. Albrecht,
960 P.2d 634 (Ariz. 1998)58, 60

Hunt v. Cromartie,
526 U.S. 541 (1999).....28

Hunter v. Erickson,
393 U.S. 385 (1969).....37

Hynes v. Mayor & Council of Borough of Oradell,
425 U.S. 610 (1976).....39

Johnson v. Stuart,
702 F.2d 193 (9th Cir.1983).....46

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972).....46

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....40

Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....50

Loewen v. Turnipseed,
488 F. Supp. 1138 (N.D. Miss. 1980)51

Massey v. Del Labs., Inc.,
118 F.3d 1568 (Fed. Cir. 1997)23

McCarthy v. Fletcher,
254 Cal. Rptr. 714 (1989).....49

Monteiro v. Tempe Union High Sch. Dist.,
158 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1998)46, 47, 48, 55, 57

N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512 (1986).....58

Pac. Shores Props. LLC v. City of Newport Beach,
730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013)30, 36

Palmore v. Sidoti,
466 U.S. 429 (1984).....32

Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville,
405 U.S. 156 (1972).....42, 44

Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden,
376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004)54

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....27

Pratt v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 831,
670 F.2d 771 (8th Cir. 1982)47, 49

Pugh v. Goord,
345 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2003)26

Randolph v. Groscost,
989 P.2d 751 (Ariz. 1999)58, 60

Richards v. City of Los Angeles,
261 Fed. App'x 63 (9th Cir. 2007)29

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....39

Ruiz v. Hull,
957 P.2d 984 (Ariz. 1998)61

Schnidrig v. Columbia Mach, Inc.,
80 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1996)30

Smith v. Goguen,
415 U.S. 566 (1974).....42

Smith v. Town of Clarkton,
682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)31

State Comp. Fund v. Symington,
848 P.2d 273 (Ariz. 1993)60

Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg'l Bd. of Educ.,
307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)55

Tucson Woman's Clinic v. Eden,
379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004)41, 42, 45

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....39

United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’n,
310 U.S. 534 (1940).....27

United States v. Armstrong,
517 U.S. 456 (1996).....29

United States v. Grayson,
879 F.2d 620 (9th Cir. 1989)23, 24

United States v. Mincoff,
574 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2009)39

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....52

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....26

Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting,
732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)54

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
229 U.S. 252 (1977).....29, 30, 31, 36

Virgil v. Sch. Bd. of Columbia Cnty.,
862 F.2d 1517 (11th Cir. 1989)48

Virginia v. Hicks,
539 U.S. 113 (2003).....52

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976).....30

Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist.,
458 U.S. 457 (1982).....37, 38

Wayte v. United States,
470 U.S. 598 (1985).....28

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
188 U.S. 356 (1886).....30

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

A.R.S. § 15-101(9).....52

A.R.S. 15-111.....3

A.R.S. 15-112.....*passim*

A.R.S. §§ 15-112(A)(2)-(4) 16

A.R.S. § 15-112(A).....3, 15, 52, 57

A.R.S. § 15-112(A)(1)54

A.R.S. § 15-112(A)(2) 17, 18, 40, 41, 54, 55

A.R.S § 15-112(A)(3)*passim*

A.R.S. § 15-112(A)(4) 17, 18, 27, 41, 42, 56

A.R.S. § 15-112(B)18, 38

A.R.S. § 15-112(F).....54, 56

A.R.S. § 15-341(A)(5)37

A.R.S. § 15-701(C)(1).....37

A.R.S. § 15-701.01(B)(1)37

A.R.S. § 15-701.01(B)(2)37

A.R.S. § 15-807.....53

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....23
